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Workshop on Statistical Organization for  
SADC National Statistical Offices 

Luanda, Angola 2 to 6 December 2006 
 

List of Participants 
 
Angola 
Mr. Joaquim Flávio Couto 
Director General 
National Institute of Statistics – INE 
Luanda 
Angola 
 
  

Phone:  
Mobile: 912 212 731  
Fax: 222 320 430 
Email address:  Contas@ebonet.net, 
Couto.joaquim@ine.gv.ao 
Website:  

 
Angola 
Mrs. Maria Ferreira Oliveira 
Luanda 
Angola 
 
  

Phone:  
Mobile: 912 212 734  
Fax:  
Email address:  
Website:  

 
Angola 
Mrs. Beatriz Morais 
Rua Conégo Manuel das Neves, 9º Andar 
Prédio da EDEL 
Luanda,Angola 
 
  

Phone: 222 431 187 
Mobile:   
Fax: 222 431 187 
Email address:  Contas@ebonet.net, 
Couto.joaquim@ine.gv.ao 
Website:  

 
Botswana 
Ms. Anna N. Majelantle 
Government Statistician 
Central Statistics Office 
Private Bag 0024 
Gaborone, Botswana 
 
  

Phone: (267) 395 2200 
Mobile: (267) 71318475  
Fax: (267) 395 2201 
Email address:  amajelantle@gov.bw 
Website: www.cso.gov.bw 
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Botswana 
Mr. Kebonyethebe Johane 
Principal Statistician 
Central Statistics Office 
Private Bag 0024 
Gaborone, Botswana 
 
  

Phone: (267) 395 2200 
Mobile: (267) 72261884  
Fax: (267) 395 2201 
Email address:  kjohane@gov.bw 
Website: www.cso.gov.bw 
  

 
Cape Verde 
Mr. Francisco Fernandes Tavares 
President 
National Institute of Statistics 
Avenida Amicar Cabral 
CP 116 
Praia 
Cape Verde 
 

Phone: (238) 261 3827 
Mobile: (238) 9917239 
Fax: (238) 261 1656 
Email address:  Francisco.Tavares@ine.gov.cv 
Website: www.ine.cv 
  

 
Lesotho 
Mrs. Mothoweso Liengoane Lefosa 
Director 
Bureau of Statistics 
PO Box 455 
Maseru 
Lesotho 
 

Phone: (266) 2232 3127 
Mobile: (266) 5888-4015 
Fax: (266) 223 10177 
Email address:  director@bos.gov.ls 
Website: www.bos.gov.ls 
www.census2006.htm 
 

 
Lesotho 
Ms. Mamolatoli Mahatlene Molatoli 
Chief Statistician 
Bureau of Statistics 
PO Box 455 
Maseru 
Lesotho 
 

Phone: (266) 223 23852 
Mobile: 266 63044981 
Fax: (266) 223 10177 
Email address:  me.molatoli@bos.gov.ls 
Website: www.bos.gov.ls 
www.census2006.htm 
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Malawi 
Mr. Charles Machinjili 
Commissioner of Statistics 
National Statistical Office 
PO Box 333 
Zomba 
Malawi 
 
  

Phone: (265) 152 4377 
Mobile: (265) 8638599 
Fax: (265) 152 5130 
Email address:  camachinjili@malawi.net 
Website: www.nso.malawi.net 
 

 
Malawi 
Mr. Mesherckie Zanera 
Principal Statistician 
National Statistical Office 
PO Box 333 
Zomba 
Malawi 
 
  

Phone: (265) 152 4377 
Mobile: (265) 9954473/8554160 
Fax: (265) 152 5130 
Email address:  babazanera@yahoo.com 
                            azanera@statistics.gov.mw 
Website: www.nso.malawi.net 
 

 
Mauritius 
Mr. Gooroonaden Vydelingum 
Acting Deputy Director of Statistics 
Central Statistics Office 
L.I.C. Centre 
John Kennedy Street 
Port Louis 
Mauritius  

Phone: (230) 210 3732 
Mobile: (230) 771 0025 
Fax: (230) 211 4150 
Email address:  gvydelingum@mail.gov.mu 
Website: www.statsmauritius.gov.mu 
 

 
Mozambique 
Mr. Joao Dias Loureiro 
President 
National Statistical Institute 
PO Box 493 
Maputo 
Mozambique 

Phone: (258) 2149 2517 
Mobile: (258) 8230 27560 
Fax: (258) 2149 2519 
Email address:  joao.loureiro@ine.gov.mz 
Website: www.ine.gov.mz 
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Mozambique 
Mr. Valeriano da Conceicao Levene 
Vice President 
National Statistical Institute 
PO Box 493 
Maputo 
Mozambique 

Phone: (258) 21492512 
Mobile: (258) 823177430 
Fax: (258) 214 92512 
Email address:  valeriano.levene@ine.gov.mz 
Website: www.ine.gov.mz 
  

 
Namibia 
Mr. Fanuel Shawana Metiti Hangula 
Governament statistician 
CBS Namibia 
Luther Street, Government Park 
Private Bag 13356 
Windhoek 
Namibia 

Phone: (264 61) 283 4063 
Mobile: 264-61-(0) 811287260 
Fax: (264 61) 239 376 
Email address:  famweenye@npc.gov.na 
Website:  
  

 
Namibia 
Ms. Ndamona C. Kali 
Deputy Director 
CBS Namibia 
Luther Street, Government Park 
Private Bag 13356 
Windhoek 
Namibia 

Phone: (264 61) 283 4023  
Mobile:  
Fax: (264 61) 239 376 
Email address:  nkali@npc.gov.na 
Website:  
  

 
South Africa 
Mr. Pali Jobo Lehohla 
Statistician-General, Director 
Statistics South Africa 
Private Bag X44 
Pretoria 0001 
South Africa 

Phone: (27 12) 310 8075 
Mobile:  
Fax: (27 12) 321 7343 
Email address:  palil@statssa.gov.za 
Website:  
  

 
South Africa 
Ms. Nombuyiselo Mokoena 
Deputy Director General 
Statistics South Africa 
Private Bag X44 
Pretoria 0001 
South Africa 

Phone: (27 12) 310 8622 
Mobile: (27 82) 373 7723 
Fax: (27 12) 310 8626 
Email address:  nombuyiselom@statssa.gov.za 
Website: www.statssa.gov.za 

 
 



06 December 2006 

Workshop on Statistics Organization and Management 
SADC Development Account 
Luanda 02-06 December 2006 

5

 
South Africa 
Mr. Howard Gabriel 
Head of Statistical Council 
P.O.BOX 11959 
QUEENSWOOD 0121 
Pretoria, SOUTH AFRICA 

Phone: 0123330002 
Mobile: 0832920811 
Email address:  gabriels@netactive.co.za 
 

 
South Africa 
Mr. Risenga Maluleke 
Executive Manager: Office of the Statistician-
General 
Statistics South Africa 
Private Bag X44 
Pretoria 0001 
South Africa 

Phone: +27 12 310 2122 
Mobile: +27 83 305 5462 
Fax: +27 12 310 6065 
Email address:  risenga@statssa.gov.za 
 
 

 
Swaziland 
Mr. Maqhawe David Gama 
Deputy Director of Statistics 
PO Box 456 
Mbabane 
Swaziland 
 

Phone: (268) 404 2151 
Mobile: (268) 6049234 
Fax: (268) 404 3300 
Email address:  
Website: www.cso.gov.sz 

 
Tanzania 
Ms. Radegunda Honest Maro 
Acting Director General 
National Bureau of Statistics 
PO Box 796 
Dar Es Salaam 
Tanzania 
 

Phone: (255 22) 212 2722/2122724 
Mobile: (255 22) 754583415 
Fax: (255 22) 2130 852 
Email address:  maro@nbs.go.tz 
                            rhmaro@yahoo.co.uk 
Website: www.nbs.go.tz 

 
Tanzania 
Mr. Mohamed H. Rajab 
Chief Government Statistician 
Office of Chief Government Statistician 
PO Box 2321 
Zanzibar 
Tanzania 

Phone: (255)(24) 2231869 
Mobile: (255)(777)415764 
Fax: (255 24) 223 1742 
Email address:  hafidh_tz@yahoo.com 
Website:   
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Tanzania 
Mr. Gabriel George Madembwe 
Manager, Human Resources and 
Administration 
National Bureau of Statistics 
PO Box 796 
Dar Es Salaam 
Tanzania 

Phone: (255 22) 212 2722 
Mobile: (255 754) 287233  
Fax: (255 22) 213 0852 
Email address:  gmadembwe@nbs.go.tz 
Website: www.nbs.go.tz 

 
 
Zambia 
Mr. Modesto Banda 
Deputy Director 
Central Statistical Office 
PO Box 31908 
Lusaka 
Zambia 

Phone: (260 1) 253 682 
Mobile: (260-97) 328190 
Fax: (260 1) 253 682 
Email address:  mfcbanda@zamstats.gov.zm, 
mfcbanda@yahoo.com, 
info@zamstats.gov.zm 
Website: www.zamstats.gov.zm 
  

 
Zimbabwe 
Mr. Moffat Nyoni 
Acting Director 
Central Statistical Office 
Harare 
Zimbabwe 
 
  

Phone: (263) 4 703 971/7  
Mobile: (263) 11 205 470 
Fax: 263-4-728529 
Email address:  mnyoni@cso.zarnet.ac.zw 
mbmnyoni@yahoo.com 
Website:  
  

 
Zimbabwe 
Mr. Washington Tapuwa Mapeta 
Population Census Manager 
Central Statistical Office 
Harare 
Zimbabwe 
 
  

Phone: (263) 4 794 756  
Mobile: 263-4-11221809 
Fax: (263) 4 794 757 
Email address:  census@mweb.co.zw 
zimstat@mweb.co.zw 
Website: www.cso.zw 
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RESOURCE PERSONS 
 
United Nations Statistics Division 
Mr. Stefan Schweinfest 
Chief 
Statistical Services Branch 
UN Statistics Division 
2 United Nations Plaza DC2-1620 
New York New York 10017 
United States 
  

Phone: (212) 963-4849  
Mobile:  
Fax: (212) 963-4569 
Email address: schweinfest@un.org 
Website:  
  

 
 
 United Nations Statistics Division 
 Ms. Fabia Yazaki 
Statistician 
Statistical Planning and Development Section 
UN Statistics Division 
2 United Nations Plaza DC2-1658 
New York New York 10017 
United States 
  

Phone: (212) 963-4823 
Mobile:  
Fax: (212) 963-9851 
Email address: yazaki@un.org 
Website:  
  

 
Statistics Norway 
Mr. Olav Ljones 
Deputy Director General 
Statistics Norway 
Kongensgate 6 
PB 8131 DEP 
N-0033 
Oslo 
Norway 

Phone: 4721094841 
Mobile: (47) 90 69 39 04 
Fax: (47) 21094996 
Email address: olj@ssb.no, olav.Ljones@ssb.no 
Website:  
  

 
Statistics Sweden 
Mr. Lars Arvid Lundgren 
Statistician 
Consultant - Statistics Sweden 
Box 24 300 
S-104 51 
Stockholm 
Sweden 
 

Phone:  
Mobile: +4670 766 4460  
Fax: (46 8) 5069 4100 
Email address:  
Website: www.globstat.com 
                Lars.lundgren@globstat.com 
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ORGANIZATIONS/AGENCIES 
UNECA 
Mr. Dimitri Sanga 
Officer-in-Charge 
African Center for Statistics 
UNECA 
PO Box 3001 
Addis Ababa 
Ethiopia 
  

Phone: (251) 11 544 3050 
Mobile:  
Fax: (251) 11 551 0389 
Email address:  dsanga@uneca.org 
                            sanga@un.org 
Website: www.uneca.org 
  

 
UNECA 
Ms. Awa Thiongane 
Senior Regional Advisor 
UNECA 
ESPD 
PO Box 3005 
Addis Ababa 
Ethiopia 
  

Phone: (251) 11 544 3451 
Mobile: (251) 911 68 1595 
Fax: (251) 11 551 0889 
Email address:  athiongane@uneca.org 
Website: www.uneca.org 
  

 
 
SADC Secretariat  
Mr. Ackim Jere 
Senior Policy and Program Manager 
SADC Secretariat 
P/BAG 0095 
GABORONE, BOTSWANA 
  

Phone: 267-395 1863 
Mobile: 7248 4487  
Fax: (267) 392 4099 
Email address:  ajere@sadc.int 
Website:  

 
PARIS21 
Mr. Gerard Chenais 
Senior Statistics Advisor 
PARIS21 Secretariat 
2 rue Andre Pascal OECD/DCD 
75775 Paris 16 
France 
 

Phone: (331) 4524 8984 
Mobile: (316) 29 419494 
Fax: (33 1) 45 249406 
Email address:  Gerard.chenais@oecd.org 
Website: www.paris21.org 
 

 


